

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Nos. 18-1161 & 18-1182

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UPS GROUND FREIGHT, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent,

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS
LOCAL UNION NO. 773,

Intervenor for Respondent.

On Petition For Review Of An Order Of The National Labor Relations Board
Case 04-CA-205359

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF UPS GROUND FREIGHT, INC.
BY COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE, ASSOCIATED
BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS, HR POLICY ASSOCIATION,
INDEPENDENT ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INTERNATIONAL
FOOD DISTRIBUTORS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WHOLESALER-
DISTRIBUTORS, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS, NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, RESTAURANT LAW
CENTER, AND RETAIL INDUSTRY LEADERS ASSOCIATION**

Jonathan C. Fritts
David R. Broderdorf
Geoffrey J. Rosenthal
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
T. 1.202.739.3000
F. 1.202.739.3001
jonathan.fritts@morganlewis.com
david.broderdorf@morganlewis.com
geoffrey.rosenthal@morganlewis.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	x
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL REGARDING NECESSITY OF SEPARATE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> BRIEF.....	7
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS	8
BACKGROUND	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Election Rule, by Affording Too Much Discretion to Regional Directors, Has Created More Litigation for the Courts of Appeals.....	12
II. The Hearing Officer and the ARD Failed to Decide Issues of Supervisory Status and Voter Eligibility Before the Election.	15
A. The Decision Not to Address Frank Cappetta’s Supervisory Status <i>Before</i> the Election Was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	15
B. The ARD’s Failure to Resolve a Voter Eligibility Issue Before the Election Was Arbitrary and Capricious.	18
III. The NLRB Denied UPS an “Appropriate Hearing” in Violation of the Act and Due Process.	20
A. UPS’s Reasonable Requests for Extensions of Time Were Arbitrarily Denied.	20
B. UPS’s Reasonable Requests for Sufficient Time to Present Evidence and Argument at the Hearing Were Arbitrarily Denied.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. UPS’s Reasonable Request to File a Post-Hearing Brief Was Arbitrarily Denied.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AFL v. NLRB</i> , 308 U.S. 401 (1940).....	13
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	7
* <i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. NLRB</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2015).....	10, 16, 23
Decision and Direction of Election, <i>UPS Ground Freight, Inc.</i> , No. 04-RC-165805 (NLRB Jan. 5, 2016).....	16, 19
<i>European Imports, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 41 (2017)	14
<i>Fall River Sav. Bank v. NLRB</i> , 649 F.2d 50 (1st Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>Hamilton Test Sys., N.Y., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 743 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Harborside Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 906 (2004)	17
<i>Inland Empire Dist. Council v. Millis</i> , 325 U.S. 697 (1945).....	20
<i>ITT Lighting Fixtures, Div. of ITT Corp. v. NLRB.</i> , 658 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	26
<i>Ne. Iowa Tel. Co.</i> , 346 NLRB 465 (2006)	17

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>NLRB v. Island Film Processing Co.</i> , 784 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>NLRB v. Ky. River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Lorimar Prods., Inc.</i> , 771 F.2d 1294 (9th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>NLRB v. Parsons Sch. of Design</i> , 793 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1986)	18
<i>SNE Enters.</i> , 348 NLRB 1041 (2006)	17
<i>Terry Mach. Co.</i> , 332 NLRB 855 (2000)	17
<i>*UPS Ground Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 113 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Veritas Health Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 671 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Wright Mem’l Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 771 F.2d 400 (8th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Yale Univ.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 40 (2017)	14
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 159	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
 RULES & REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R.	
§ 102.63.....	22
§ 102.64.....	24
§ 102.66.....	24, 26
§ 102.67.....	9, 12, 19, 20
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	6, 7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CDW Members, https://myprivateballot.com/about/	1
NLRB General Counsel Memorandum 15–06 (Apr. 6, 2015)	22
Operations-Management Memoranda 16-16, Hearing Dates and Statement of Position Due Dates, 2016–17, https://apps.nlr.gov/link/document.aspx/09031d45821092db	21
Representation—Case Procedures, 79 Fed. Reg. 74,308 (Dec. 15, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
